ADOPTED – MAY 12, 2020

AGENDA ITEM NO. 19

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT 

WITH THE IONIA COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT FOR MEDICAL DIRECTION 

AND PROGRAM CONSULTATION

RESOLUTION #20 – 201
WHEREAS, Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) wishes to amend the agreement with Ionia County Health Department for providing medical direction and consultation effective July 1, 2020 through June 20, 2023; and
WHEREAS, since the mid-1980's, ICHD has provided Medical Direction and Consultation to the Ionia County Health Department; and 

WHEREAS, through the current agreement ending June 30, 2020, Ionia County is paying ICHD $57,416 on an annualized basis for services provided; and 

WHEREAS, with the new agreement the recommendation includes an annual rate of 64,620 for services ending June 30, 2021; an increase of 2% to an annual rate of $65,912 for services ending on June 30, 2022; and an increase of 2 % to an annual rate of $67,230 for services ending on June 30, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, under this agreement ICHD agrees to provide approximately 20% of the Medical Director’s time to the Ionia County Health Department, including a commitment to being on site at least 16 hours during each month; and 

WHEREAS, additionally, the agreement provides that the administrative staff of ICHD occasionally consults with the staff of Ionia County; and 


WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends authorizing an amendment to the contract for Medical Direction between ICHD and Ionia County Health Department effective July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2023. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorize an amendment to the contract for Medical Direction between ICHD and Ionia County Health Department effective July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2023.   

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the new agreement recommendation includes an annual rate of $64,620 for service ending June 30, 2021; an increase of 2% to an annual rate of $65,912 for services ending June 30, 2022; and an increase of 2 % to an annual rate of $67,230 for services ending June 30, 2023. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney. 
HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Trubac, Stivers, Tennis, Koenig, Morgan, Slaughter, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  05/04/2020

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Morgan, Tennis, Grebner, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Schafer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  05/06/2020

